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October 1, 1985

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

October 1, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present.

absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 17, 1985 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

AT & T Consumer Sales

AT & T Information Systems
Agricultural Extension Service Agnet
Frank Alguire

Allied Carriers Exhange
American Journal of Maternal Child
A J N American Journal
American Office Equipment
Ark Industries & Rehab. Center
B & J Electric

B & J Electric

Sue Bartlett

Becker Fire Equipment Co.
Bel Air Restaurant

Big A Auto Parts

Big R Manufacturing

Big R Manufacturing

Big Brothers/Big Sisters
Bi-Rite Drug

William Bonnett

Build Rite Lumber & Supply
Burke's Conoco

Burke's Conoco

Burke's Conoco

Butane Power & Equipment Co.
Captured Image

Community Resource Center
Carbon County Senior Services
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack
Casper Truck Center, Inc.
Chances R Trucking

Bill Cooper

D & K Sanitation

0.R. "Bud" Daily

Davis Audio-Visual, Inc.
Double 8 Land Corporation
Sylvia Downes

Ed's Automotive

Ed's Automotive

David E. Erickson

Cliff Forbes

France Flying Service
Dwight France

Paul Fultz

Gilpatrick Construction Co.
Glenn'Ashmore Chev.

Glenn Ashmore Chev.

Robert Grieve

Oscar Hall and John Hoke
Town of Hanna

Frederick Harrison

Helton's Conoco

Bridget Hettgar

Hillyard, Inc.

Holiday Inn

Holiday Inn-

Holland Texaco

I B M Corporation
Industrial Bearing/Moore Bearing
J. W. Brewer

Kelly 0il Company

Kilburn Tire Company
Kilburn Tire Company
Kinnaman Supply Company

A. P, Kirsch

Kleeman's Tire & Wheel
Robert Konrath

Kuntzman's Groceries

Law Enforcement Equipment Co.
Lawson Supplies

Life-Lite

Maberry's Glass

Ann Masson

Sheriff
Courthouse
Extension
Severance Tax
Road & Bridge
Public Health
Public Health
Planning & Dev.
Planning & Dev.
Various
Various

Public Health
Fire Dept.
Severance Tax
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Extension/Public Health
Road & Bridge
Coroner
Planning & Dev.
Courthouse
Planning & Dev.
Road & Bridge
Extension

Misc. General
1% Sales Tax
Extension

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Planning & Dev.
Various
Commissioners
Attorney

Fire Dept.
Public Health
Sheriff

. Sheriff

Misc. General
Water Commissioner
Sheriff

Fire Dept.
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Commissioners
Misc. General
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Sheriff

Public Health
Courthouse ‘
Planning & Dev.
Severance Tax
Sheriff
Various

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Extension
Building & Grounds
Road & Bridge
Jail

Road & Bridge
Planning & Dev.
Misc. General
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
District Clerk

James York

$ 19.72
1,711.20
25.89
34.30
24.41
29.00
12.95
142.32
6.00
717.90
352.32
92.00
33,970.00 .
6.90
543.91
13,655.72
7,804.78
3,333.00
115.84
5.09
1.85
73.70
79.54
65.45
9.30
10.00
6,384.01
34,798.15
10.00
103,000.00
989.90
46.00
140.00
275.74
256.35
188.98
159.60
454.08
647.28
125.00
270.32
696.77
106.62
27.97
12,600.00
75.22
81.30
142.15
225.00
35.00
250.00
42.75
26.22
286.60
25.00
16.20
90.00
3,193.50
223.77
82.50
438.90
300.00
218.64
29.79
350.00
13.50
9.66
184.40
271.65
184.72
42.30
853.07
259.90
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Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 295.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County District Court 325.90
The Mills Company Assessor 98.22
Mountain Bell Various 2,992.78
Mountain Fuel Senior Center 10.85
National Chemsearch Road & Bridge 1,257.27
Neuman Transit Company Road & Bridge 184.00
Nick's Cleaning Service Carbon Building 3,611,58
Kenneth J. Nix Extension 152.62
Northwest Fixture Senior Center 366.52
C. W. Ogburn Jail 2,730.00
C. W. Ogburn Sheriff 25.32
Pacific Computer Products Data Processing 390.36
Pacific Power Various 3,383.93
Sherrie Patch Public Health 78.44
Paymaster Corporation Treasurer 511.50
Phillips Petroleum Sheriff 38.53
Plainsman Clerk of Court 1,350.91
Platte Valley Automotive Road & Bridge 138.13
Platte Valley Automotive Road & Bridge 25.83
Powell's Conoco Sheriff 120.00
The Product Center Attorney 294.00
Quality Inn Severance Tax 5.25
Range Pathology Coroner 750.00
Rawlins Automotive Building & Grounds 143.32
City of Rawlins Various 3,925.85
City of Rawlins Road & Bridge 1,568.00
Rawlins Glass Cour thouse 825.00
Rawlins Glass Extension 193.36
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Water Commissioner 75.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Planning & Development 80.27
Rawlins Sand & Gravel Road & Bridge 884.40
Buck Rhoads Road & Bridge 3,188.62
Shorty Richardson Fire Dept. 3,700.00
Zachary Rinderer Coroner 5.00
Rocky Mountain Hooker Misc. General 150.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary Coroner 275.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary Coroner 1,430.00
Rule Radiophone Service Coroner 27.50
Harry Russell III Planning & Dev. 109.48
S. C. & E., Inc. Various 487.79
Saratoga Inn Severance Tax 7.95
Saratoga Sun Assessor 13.00
Secretary of State Severance Tax 4.50
Seiloff 0il Company Sheriff 1,438.06
Sheddon Tree Service Senior Center 125.00
Shively Hardware Co. Road & Bridge 358.87
Shively Hardware Co. Road & Bridge 2,838.15
Sims Corporation In Lieu of Taxes 15,699.60
Sims Corporation Severance Tax 156,787.76
Sinclair Marketing Road & Bridge 6,329.95
Frank G. Smith Road & Bridge 23.37
Snap-On Tools Road & Bridge 309.04
Southern Wyoming Medical, Inc. Coroner . 890.26
State of Wyoming — Data Services Elections 298.53
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications Various 105.50
Joan Suhr Public Health - WIC 19.85
Joan Suhr Public Health 969.22
Loretta Taylor Public Health 23.51
Doyle Thompson Water Commissioner 60.26
Thompson Publishing Group Misc. General 152.50
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service Planning & Dev. 10.00
Track II Marketing Road & Bridge 14,250.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 5,501.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming Public Health 126.48
U. S. Postmaster Road & Bridge 29.00
United Business Machines Extension 220.00
Valley Chevron Road & Bridge 29.00
Valley 01l Various 5,005.64
W. S. Darley & Company Fire Dept. 371.32
Casey Wails Courthouse 325.00
Western Radio Sheriff 278.00
Western Radio Communications Road & Bridge 6,635.20
Western Radio Communications Sheriff 85.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip District Court 100.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip Severance Tax 845,20
Wilson Equipment Road & Bridge 372.64
R. E. Wilson Public Health 250.00
Wise Agency Various 898.00
Workmen's Compensation Misc. General 1,756.00
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc. Severance Tax 50.00
Wyoming Paper Supply Courthouse 28.41
Wyoming Wholesale Jail 62.40
Yampa Valley News/Snake River Press Planning & Dev. 27.00
Yates Hardware Road & Bridge 29.97
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ABATEMENTS

Scott R. Brooks Erroneous Assessment $
Hiram C. Golden Erroneous Assessment

Michael Maxfield Erroneous Assessment

Mountain Fuel Supply Co. Erroneous Assessment

Mountain Fuel Supply Co. Erroneous Assessment

Margaret R. Parr Erroneous Assessment

First Wyoming Bank c/o Margaret R. Parr Erroneous Assessment

Nellie Robertson Erroneous Assessment

Esther V. Toole, Etal Erroneous Assessment

Dorothy L. Trevathan Erroneous Assessment

BONDS

Leo J. Chapman Carbon County Fairboard/Treasurer $

November 10, 1985 to November 10, 1986

Michael Glode Carbon County Recreation Board/Treas.
July 1, 1985 to July 1, 1986
Sally Smith Reader Cemetery Board/Treasurer

July 12, 1985 to July 12, 1986

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

107.12
2.46
1,035.46
38.56
24.82
58.58
99.46
11.26
57.56
72.40

2,000.00

10,000.00

4,000.00

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve, and unanimously carried to enter into a Right of
Way Agreement between Carbon County and Robert Corpening over and -across the following described

lands located in the County of Carbon and State of Wyoming:

A parcel of land located in the N of Section 33, Township 17 North, Range
82 West, of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming; being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point S75°59'22"E, 5386.56' from the NW Corner of Section
32, T17N, R82W, which point is S00°32'00"E, 1329.93' from the assumed
location of the NWCorner of said Section 33, which corner has been lost
or destroyed. Thence N1°08'28"E, 30.00' to the true point of beginning,
thence N1°08'28"E, 20.00', thence S88°531'32"E, 2901.80', thence through
a curve to the right with a radius of 3397.18' and a central angle of
8°53'00", a distance of 526.71"', thence S79°58'32"E, 10.00', thence
$10°01'28"W, 20.00', thence N79°58'32"E, 10.00', thence through a curve
to the left with a radius 3377.18' and a central angle of 8°53'00", a
distance 533.59', thence N88°51'32"E, 2901.80', to the true point of
beginning. The above described parcel of land contains 1.58 acres more
or less. All bearings are referenced to G. L. O. recorded bearings.

Lease is on record in the office of the County Clerk.
A motion as made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to adopt the following resolution:

RESOLUTTION 1985-10

WHEREAS Carbon County, Wyoming is a socially and economically im-
pacted county attributable in part to coal and coal related development,
and

WHEREAS, Carbon County has great need of a heavy equipment and
vehicle maintenance facility, and the Wyoming Farm Loan Board admin-
insters various grant programs from which funds may be available for
such projects;

THEREFORE, be it resolved, that Carbon County file an application

to the Wyoming Farm Loan Board requesting a grant to partially finance
the construction of a heavy equipment and vehicle maintenance facility.

- PASS, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this lst day of October, 1985.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY

By: -s- Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford

Carbon County Clerk

The following bids were received for seeding approximately twenty-five acres of Right of Way on Carbon

County Road 404:

Fred Herman
Custom Reclamation

$1,675.00
1,375.00

The following bid was received for one (1) 1986 Ford 4x2 crew cab pickup with a 1983 Dodge trade in:

McGee-Murphy, Inc. $ 9,192.53
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The following bids were received for one (1) 1986 Ford l)%-ton cab & chassis truck with a 1963 Ford
flatbed truck trade in:

McGee-Murphy Inc. $ 15,952.05
Shively Hardware Co. 20,526.00

The following bid was received for one (1) 1986 Ford 4x4 crew cab pickup with a 1983 Dodge trade in:
McGee-Murphy Inc. $11,233.59

The following bids were received for two (2) 1986 3/4-ton 4x4 pickups with two (2) 1982 Chevrolet
pickup trade ins:

River Street Motor Co. $ 20,164.00
McGee~Murphy Inc. 18,811.56

The following bids were received to paint the shops and fences at the Medicine Bow, Rawlins upper shop
and the Rawlins lower shop:

B. S. Construction $ 8,975.00
Black Seventree 23,990.00
Casey Wailes (bid withdrawn) . 3,924.00

All bids having been reviewed by the Road and Bridge Department, a motion was made by Daily and second-
ed by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the following bids:

Custom Reclamation Seeding
McGee~Murphy Inc, Five (5) Vehicles
B. S. Construction Painting

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

OCTOBER 2, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and O. R. 'Bud' Daily were present. James
York absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT
A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to enter into Contract No. 85-0367 whereby the
Wyoming Department of Health and Social Services will purchase services from the Carbon County Com-
mission:

A. Emergency medical services for low-income families.

B. Emergency 'food basket" program for low-income families.
The contract is effective October 1, 1985 to September 30, 1986.
DAMAGE CLAIM

A motion was made by Daily and secondedby Grieve and unanimously carried to deny the damage claim of
Jeanne A. Ballard against Carbon County.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve an affidavit correct-
ing the legal description on the final plat of the Cottonwood Bluff Subdivision.

SARATOGA - PLATTE VALLEY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve $4, 500 00 for expend-
itures to be made for it's campaign of winter promotions.

AMOCO BAIROIL PROJECT

Representatives of Amoco met with the Commissioners in regard to the impact the plant will have on
Carbon County. County employment, revenue and expenditure projections were presented to the Commis-
sioners based on studies done because of the project.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

The Commissioners accepted with regret the resignation of Jean Short from the Senior Services Board.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to appointMarjorie E. Myers of Baggs, Wyoming to the
Senior Services Board for the unexpired term of Jean Short. Her term will expire March 4, 1986.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

% W Robert Grieve, Chairman
ATTEST: 1@,4 ﬁ

Mary G\~Bradford County Cler




