

October 1, 1985

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

October 1, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present. James York absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 17, 1985 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T Consumer Sales	Sheriff	\$ 19.72
A T & T Information Systems	Courthouse	1,711.20
Agricultural Extension Service Agnet	Extension	25.89
Frank Alguire	Severance Tax	34.30
Allied Carriers Exchange	Road & Bridge	24.41
American Journal of Maternal Child	Public Health	29.00
A J N American Journal	Public Health	12.95
American Office Equipment	Planning & Dev.	142.32
Ark Industries & Rehab. Center	Planning & Dev.	6.00
B & J Electric	Various	717.90
B & J Electric	Various	352.32
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	92.00
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	33,970.00
Bel Air Restaurant	Severance Tax	6.90
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	543.91
Big R Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	13,655.72
Big R Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	7,804.78
Big Brothers/Big Sisters	Misc. General	3,333.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension/Public Health	115.84
William Bonnett	Road & Bridge	5.09
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Coroner	1.85
Burke's Conoco	Planning & Dev.	73.70
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	79.54
Burke's Conoco	Planning & Dev.	65.45
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	9.30
Captured Image	Extension	10.00
Community Resource Center	Misc. General	6,384.01
Carbon County Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	34,798.15
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack	Extension	10.00
Casper Truck Center, Inc.	Road & Bridge	103,000.00
Chances R Trucking	Road & Bridge	989.90
Bill Cooper	Planning & Dev.	46.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	140.00
O.R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioners	275.74
Davis Audio-Visual, Inc.	Attorney	256.35
Double 8 Land Corporation	Fire Dept.	188.98
Sylvia Downes	Public Health	159.60
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	454.08
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	647.28
David E. Erickson	Misc. General	125.00
Cliff Forbes	Water Commissioner	270.32
France Flying Service	Sheriff	696.77
Dwight France	Fire Dept.	106.62
Paul Fultz	Sheriff	27.97
Gilpatrick Construction Co.	Road & Bridge	12,600.00
Glenn Ashmore Chev.	Sheriff	75.22
Glenn Ashmore Chev.	Road & Bridge	81.30
Robert Grieve	Commissioners	142.15
Oscar Hall and John Hoke	Misc. General	225.00
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	35.00
Frederick Harrison	Misc. General	250.00
Helton's Conoco	Sheriff	42.75
Bridget Hettgar	Public Health	26.22
Hillyard, Inc.	Courthouse	286.60
Holiday Inn	Planning & Dev.	25.00
Holiday Inn	Severance Tax	16.20
Holland Texaco	Sheriff	90.00
I B M Corporation	Various	3,193.50
Industrial Bearing/Moore Bearing	Road & Bridge	223.77
J. W. Brewer	Road & Bridge	82.50
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge	438.90
Kilburn Tire Company	Extension	300.00
Kilburn Tire Company	Building & Grounds	218.64
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	29.79
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Kleeman's Tire & Wheel	Road & Bridge	13.50
Robert Konrath	Planning & Dev.	9.66
Kuntzman's Groceries	Misc. General	184.40
Law Enforcement Equipment Co.	Sheriff	271.65
Lawson Supplies	Road & Bridge	184.72
Life-Lite	Sheriff	42.30
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	853.07
Ann Masson	District Clerk	259.90

October 1, 1985

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	\$ 295.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	325.90
The Mills Company	Assessor	98.22
Mountain Bell	Various	2,992.78
Mountain Fuel	Senior Center	10.85
National Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	1,257.27
Neuman Transit Company	Road & Bridge	184.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Kenneth J. Nix	Extension	152.62
Northwest Fixture	Senior Center	366.52
C. W. Ogburn	Jail	2,730.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff	25.32
Pacific Computer Products	Data Processing	390.36
Pacific Power	Various	3,383.93
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	78.44
Paymaster Corporation	Treasurer	511.50
Phillips Petroleum	Sheriff	38.53
Plainsman	Clerk of Court	1,350.91
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	138.13
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	25.83
Powell's Conoco	Sheriff	120.00
The Product Center	Attorney	294.00
Quality Inn	Severance Tax	5.25
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
Rawlins Automotive	Building & Grounds	143.32
City of Rawlins	Various	3,925.85
City of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	1,568.00
Rawlins Glass	Courthouse	825.00
Rawlins Glass	Extension	193.36
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Water Commissioner	75.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning & Development	80.27
Rawlins Sand & Gravel	Road & Bridge	884.40
Buck Rhoads	Road & Bridge	3,188.62
Shorty Richardson	Fire Dept.	3,700.00
Zachary Rinderer	Coroner	5.00
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Misc. General	150.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	275.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	1,430.00
Rule Radiophone Service	Coroner	27.50
Harry Russell III	Planning & Dev.	109.48
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	487.79
Saratoga Inn	Severance Tax	7.95
Saratoga Sun	Assessor	13.00
Secretary of State	Severance Tax	4.50
Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	1,438.06
Sheddon Tree Service	Senior Center	125.00
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	358.87
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	2,838.15
Sims Corporation	In Lieu of Taxes	15,699.60
Sims Corporation	Severance Tax	156,787.76
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	6,329.95
Frank G. Smith	Road & Bridge	23.37
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	309.04
Southern Wyoming Medical, Inc.	Coroner	890.26
State of Wyoming - Data Services	Elections	298.53
State of Wyoming - Telecommunications	Various	105.50
Joan Suhr	Public Health - WIC	19.85
Joan Suhr	Public Health	969.22
Loretta Taylor	Public Health	23.51
Doyle Thompson	Water Commissioner	60.26
Thompson Publishing Group	Misc. General	152.50
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Planning & Dev.	10.00
Track II Marketing	Road & Bridge	14,250.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	5,501.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	126.48
U. S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	29.00
United Business Machines	Extension	220.00
Valley Chevron	Road & Bridge	29.00
Valley Oil	Various	5,005.64
W. S. Darley & Company	Fire Dept.	371.32
Casey Wails	Courthouse	325.00
Western Radio	Sheriff	278.00
Western Radio Communications	Road & Bridge	6,635.20
Western Radio Communications	Sheriff	85.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	District Court	100.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Severance Tax	845.20
Wilson Equipment	Road & Bridge	372.64
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wise Agency	Various	898.00
Workmen's Compensation	Misc. General	1,756.00
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc.	Severance Tax	50.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	28.41
Wyoming Wholesale	Jail	62.40
Yampa Valley News/Snake River Press	Planning & Dev.	27.00
Yates Hardware	Road & Bridge	29.97

October 1, 1985

ABATEMENTS

Scott R. Brooks	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 107.12
Hiram C. Golden	Erroneous Assessment	2.46
Michael Maxfield	Erroneous Assessment	1,035.46
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Erroneous Assessment	38.56
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Erroneous Assessment	24.82
Margaret R. Parr	Erroneous Assessment	58.58
First Wyoming Bank c/o Margaret R. Parr	Erroneous Assessment	99.46
Nellie Robertson	Erroneous Assessment	11.26
Esther V. Toole, Etal	Erroneous Assessment	57.56
Dorothy L. Trevathan	Erroneous Assessment	72.40

BONDS

Leo J. Chapman	Carbon County Fairboard/Treasurer November 10, 1985 to November 10, 1986	\$ 2,000.00
Michael Glode	Carbon County Recreation Board/Treas. July 1, 1985 to July 1, 1986	10,000.00
Sally Smith	Reader Cemetery Board/Treasurer July 12, 1985 to July 12, 1986	4,000.00

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve, and unanimously carried to enter into a Right of Way Agreement between Carbon County and Robert Corpening over and across the following described lands located in the County of Carbon and State of Wyoming:

A parcel of land located in the N $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 33, Township 17 North, Range 82 West, of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming; being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point S75°59'22"E, 5386.56' from the NW Corner of Section 32, T17N, R82W, which point is S00°32'00"E, 1329.93' from the assumed location of the NW Corner of said Section 33, which corner has been lost or destroyed. Thence N1°08'28"E, 30.00' to the true point of beginning, thence N1°08'28"E, 20.00', thence S88°51'32"E, 2901.80', thence through a curve to the right with a radius of 3397.18' and a central angle of 8°53'00", a distance of 526.71', thence S79°58'32"E, 10.00', thence S10°01'28"W, 20.00', thence N79°58'32"E, 10.00', thence through a curve to the left with a radius 3377.18' and a central angle of 8°53'00", a distance 533.59', thence N88°51'32"E, 2901.80', to the true point of beginning. The above described parcel of land contains 1.58 acres more or less. All bearings are referenced to G. L. O. recorded bearings.

Lease is on record in the office of the County Clerk.

A motion as made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to adopt the following resolution:

R E S O L U T I O N    1 9 8 5 - 1 0

WHEREAS Carbon County, Wyoming is a socially and economically impacted county attributable in part to coal and coal related development, and

WHEREAS, Carbon County has great need of a heavy equipment and vehicle maintenance facility, and the Wyoming Farm Loan Board administers various grant programs from which funds may be available for such projects;

THEREFORE, be it resolved, that Carbon County file an application to the Wyoming Farm Loan Board requesting a grant to partially finance the construction of a heavy equipment and vehicle maintenance facility.

PASS, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 1st day of October, 1985.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
CARBON COUNTY

By: -s- Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST: -s- Mary G. Bradford  
Carbon County Clerk

The following bids were received for seeding approximately twenty-five acres of Right of Way on Carbon County Road 404:

Fred Herman	\$ 1,675.00
Custom Reclamation	1,375.00

The following bid was received for one (1) 1986 Ford 4x2 crew cab pickup with a 1983 Dodge trade in:

McGee-Murphy, Inc.	\$ 9,192.53
--------------------	-------------

October 1, 1985

The following bids were received for one (1) 1986 Ford 1½-ton cab & chassis truck with a 1963 Ford flatbed truck trade in:

McGee-Murphy Inc.	\$ 15,952.05
Shively Hardware Co.	20,526.00

The following bid was received for one (1) 1986 Ford 4x4 crew cab pickup with a 1983 Dodge trade in:

McGee-Murphy Inc.	\$ 11,233.59
-------------------	--------------

The following bids were received for two (2) 1986 3/4-ton 4x4 pickups with two (2) 1982 Chevrolet pickup trade ins:

River Street Motor Co.	\$ 20,164.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	18,811.56

The following bids were received to paint the shops and fences at the Medicine Bow, Rawlins upper shop and the Rawlins lower shop:

B. S. Construction	\$ 8,975.00
Black Seventree	23,990.00
Casey Wailes (bid withdrawn)	3,924.00

All bids having been reviewed by the Road and Bridge Department, a motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the following bids:

Custom Reclamation	Seeding
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Five (5) Vehicles
B. S. Construction	Painting

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

OCTOBER 2, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and O. R. 'Bud' Daily were present. James York absent. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

#### COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to enter into Contract No. 85-0367 whereby the Wyoming Department of Health and Social Services will purchase services from the Carbon County Commission:

- A. Emergency medical services for low-income families.
- B. Emergency "food basket" program for low-income families.

The contract is effective October 1, 1985 to September 30, 1986.

#### DAMAGE CLAIM

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to deny the damage claim of Jeanne A. Ballard against Carbon County.

#### CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve an affidavit correcting the legal description on the final plat of the Cottonwood Bluff Subdivision.

#### SARATOGA - PLATTE VALLEY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve \$4,500.00 for expenditures to be made for its campaign of winter promotions.

#### AMOCO BAIROIL PROJECT

Representatives of Amoco met with the Commissioners in regard to the impact the plant will have on Carbon County. County employment, revenue and expenditure projections were presented to the Commissioners based on studies done because of the project.

#### CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

The Commissioners accepted with regret the resignation of Jean Short from the Senior Services Board.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Grieve to appoint Marjorie E. Myers of Baggs, Wyoming to the Senior Services Board for the unexpired term of Jean Short. Her term will expire March 4, 1986.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk